
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 9 October 2017

Governance Officer Andrea Hedges
for this meeting: 01302 736716

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 7a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 17th October, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 12th October, 2017. Each question or statement must 
give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

Public Document Pack



5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 3rd October, 2017 
for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Rule 15 Urgent Decision
6. Transport for the North - Incorporation as a Sub-National Transport 

Body. (Rule 15 Urgent Decision which by reasons of Urgency has not 
been included on the Forward Plan). 

1 - 10

Key Decision
7. South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy Adoption. 11 - 40

Non-Key Decision
8. Doncaster Growing Together - Supporting people with Complex 

Lives: Proposed Doncaster Town Centre Public Spaces Protection 
Order. 

41 - 126

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Cabinet 
 
TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH - INCORPORATION AS A SUB-NATIONAL 
TRANSPORT BODY 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Blackham  Yes/No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1 The report requests that the Council as Local Highway Authority gives formal 

consent to the establishment of Transport for the North (TfN) as a Sub -
National Transport Body under section 102J of the Local Transport Act 2008.  

 
2 Before the Secretary of State can make the Regulations he must obtain 

consent from each of the 19 Constituent Authorities and also consent to the 
granting of concurrent highway powers from each of the Highway Authorities 
within TfN’s area. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
3 No  
 
REASONS FOR URGENCY 
 
4 DMBC (along with all the other Local Authority affected), only received the 

request for the formal Council consent on 22 September 2017. Due to the 
lateness of the request and the need to seek clarity on a number of complex 
legal, operational and constitutional issues there is no longer the ability to 
provide the 28 days’ notice required for the Forward Plan. TFN have been 
advised by the Government that due to a lack of Parliamentary time it is not 
possible to delay this matter. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5 It is recommended that formal consent is approved under section 102J of the 

Local Transport Act 2008 to establish Transport for the North as a Sub-
National Transport Body and giving TfN concurrent highway powers. 

 
6 DMBC will establish in separate notification that the Combined Authority does 

not provide implied delegated representation at TFN in relation to matters 
affecting our statutory role as Highway Authority for the Metropolitan Borough 
of Doncaster. Any consents required in relation to Doncaster must be 
received from Doncaster MBC itself. 

 

 
   17 October  2017                               

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



7 DMBC will also notify TfN, separately to this consent, that it must seek to 
represent all communities in its transport aspirations not just linking core 
cities and towns.  

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
8 Doncaster, as a member of the SCR, is a Constituent Authority of the TfN and 

supports the ambitions of the TfN transport agenda in addressing historic 
chronic underinvestment in transport infrastructure in the north. The 
establishment of TfN as a statutory body will enable the body to deliver its 
plan to deliver the improvements needed to truly connect the region with fast, 
frequent and reliable transport links, driving economic growth and creating a 
Northern Powerhouse.  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Background to TfN 
 
9 To address concerns about transport connectivity across the North, Local 

Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships across the North of 
England came together in 2014 in partnership with the Department for 
Transport and the National Transport Agencies to form Transport for the 
North (TfN). Together they have developed an ambitious pan-northern 
transport strategy to drive economic growth in the North. The purpose of TfN 
is to transform the transport system of the North of England and the aim of 
TfN is to plan and deliver the improvements needed to truly connect the 
regi
[...]
 1980 are 
conferred on TfN concurrently with the local Highway Authority.  

(f) Section 8(1) (power to enter agreements with local highways authorities 
etc for doing certain works) 

(g) Section 24(2) (power of local highway authority to construct new 
highways) 

Page 5



(h) Section 25(i) (powers to enter into agreement for creation of footpath 
etc) 

(i) Section 26 (i) (compulsory powers for creation of footpaths etc) 

(j) Various functions in sections 239, 240, 246 and 250 relating to the 
acquisition of land for highway purposes 

21 Importantly Regulations 14 and 15 taken together provide that TfN will not be 
able to exercise any of the highway powers which they hold concurrently with 
the Highway Authorities unless the manner in which it proposes to exercise 
the function has been approved by each of the Highway Authorities through 
whose area the highway will pass. 

22 There is no intention that TfN will itself become a Highway Authority and as 
set out above the Regulations make it clear that before these powers may be 
exercised TfN will need to obtain the express consent of the relevant Highway 
Authority to the manner in which the powers would be exercised. These 
powers would therefore only be exercised in circumstances where all the 
local Highway Authorities consider that there would be a benefit in TfN 
carrying out the work. 

23 It is intended that before TfN exercises any transport powers or functions it 
holds concurrently with any of the Constituent Authorities or Highways 
Authorities within the TfN area, TfN will enter into a written Protocol with the 
Constituent Authorities or the local Highway Authorities covering the way in 
which the functions will be exercised. 

The Highways North Board 

24 TfN will participate in the Highways North Board which will consist of the 
Members of TN along with representatives of the Department for Transport 
and Highways England. The role of the Board will be to make 
recommendations in respect of 
[...]
option of the South Yorkshire Municipal 

Waste Strategy (SYMWS).   
 
2 Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham MBC’s and Sheffield City Council are all 

Unitary Councils in South Yorkshire.  This means each of them has a statutory 
obligation to collect and dispose of municipal waste arising across South 
Yorkshire. The Authorities can choose how best to deliver waste services as 
long as they comply with legislation. Each Authority has their own waste 
strategy that has shaped their services up to now, however, all of these 
strategies would benefit from a review. It is important to review waste strategies 
regularly to reflect on achievements and progress towards any aims and 
objectives. It also allows for consideration of changes to legislation, government 
targets, local objectives, new technology and increased pressures on the 
service. 

  
3 Austerity measures and budget cuts will undoubtedly continue to impact on 

local authority funding. Therefore, collaborative initiatives such as the SYMWS 
will allow for economies of scale, cost savings and improved efficiency across 
the four Authorities, minimising the impacts on council services. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
4 No 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. It is recommended that Cabinet approve: 
 

i. The South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy Vision:- 
 
  “To reduce, re-use, recycle, and recover energy from 95% of South 

Yorkshire’s waste”. 
 

 
17 October 2017 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



ii. The adoption of the South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy.  
iii. The Key Strategic Priorities, Strategic Outcomes, Outputs and give 

officers approval to implement the SYMWS. 
iv. The Director of Regeneration & Environment, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder, is delegated to make any changes to the strategy 
required following consideration by the other SY local authorities.  

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
6 Implementation of the SYMWS should have positive impacts for citizens and 

partners, f
[...]
l authority collected commercial waste 

 Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) waste 

 Fly-tipping  

 Clinical waste 

 Household bulky waste  

 Gulley emptying’s   

 Street cleansing wastes 
 
 17.7 The SYMWS is a high-level strategic document with the following 

deliverables: 
   

 Key stakeholder engagement 

 Consideration of engagement outcomes to inform strategy directions 

 Closer working relationships across South Yorkshire 

 Improving efficiency and resources 

 Sharing of best practice 
 

Page 14



 17.8 Some of the areas where the Authorities may work together could include: 
 

 Joint procurement of goods and services    

 Seeking funding for waste infrastructure, e.g. multi-material recycling 
facilities or Transfer Stations 

 Collaborating on communications campaigns 

 Working collaboratively on waste prevention and re-use initiatives    
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
18 Option 1 - Do nothing and do not adopt a SYMWS 
   
 As there is no statutory requirement for Unitary Authorities to have a waste 

management strategy it would be possible not to review the waste 
management strategy for Doncaster or any of the other Partner Authorities. 

 
 As legislation has changed and austerity measures have been implemented 

driving a need for efficiencies since all four Strategies were produced, failing to 
review the Waste Management Strategies is not recommended.  

   
19 Option 2 - Review the Waste Management Strategies individually 
 
 The individual Councils could review and update their Waste Management 

Strategies on an individual basis.  
 
 There is a risk that by doing this independently there may be an unforeseen 

negative impact on the nearest neighbours and there are opportunities for 
collaborative working which may be missed. This option is therefore, not 
recommended. 

 
20 Option 3 - Using the Key Strategic Priorities developed from the current 

waste management strategies adopt a Joint Strategy 
 
 Option 3 is the recommended o
[...]
        17th October 2017                               

Page 41

Agenda Item 8.



 

2 

EXEMPT REPORT 

2. This is not an exempt report 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. That Cabinet 

 Note and consider the outcomes of a consultation on a proposed Public 
Spaces Protection Order for Doncaster Town Centre, and suggested 
amendments to the PSPO prohibitions and boundary which are a 
response to the consultation process; 

 Approve the introduction of the Public Spaces Protection Order for 
Doncaster Town Centre as set out in appendix 4 to this report.  

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

4. The consideration of a PSPO for Doncaster Town Centre is one part of a 
comprehensive plan of activity to support people with complex lives (including 
preventing and tackling homelessness and rough sleeping, drug and alcohol 
misuse, mental ill-health, offending and anti-social behaviour, begging). This, 
along with the related issue of the vibrancy of Doncaster Town Centre are key 
priorities within the Doncaster Growing Together four year Borough Strategy, 
approved by full Council on 21 September 2017.     

BACKGROUND 

5. Supporting people with complex lives and increasing the vibrancy of 
Doncaster’s Town Centres are two major Mayoral, Council and partnership 
priorities. One is fundamental to how we support some of our most vulnerable, 
disconnected people and the other is crucial to Doncaster’s economic growth.  

6. The relationship between the two is completely intertwined. Town centres are 
often a gathering place for a transient community of people with complex lives 
and this in turn affects the attractiveness and economic prospects of our town 
centres, which are affected by begging, drug and alcohol misuse and anti - 
social behaviour. Feedback from businesses, town centre users and visitors has 
raised significant concerns about this. 

7. The Doncaster Growing Together (DGT) strategy includes a key programme of 
work to support people with complex liv
[...]
 the PSPO as much as they can – for example by 
reporting and discouraging the prohibited actions near their businesses. This 
will be supported by press and PR work including use of social media where 
appropriate. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

36. The option to pursue a Public Space Protection Order for Doncaster Town 
Centre has been carefully considered against other potential ways to approach 
the issues and concerns. The broad options considered have been:-  

 Tackle the issues facing people with complex lives without specific action 
to manage the disincentive of begging and breaking the cycle of 
behaviours that can be associated with it. This is not recommended.  

Page 52



 

13 

 Pursue a PSPO as an isolated measure with an enforcement focus. This is 
not recommended.  

 Consider a Town Centre PSPO as one part of a comprehensive approach 
to support people with complex lives and to effectively manage the town 
centre, with a specific focus on encouraging people toward support 
services. This is the recommended option.   

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

37. The recommended option will provide the comprehensive approach needed to 
effectively support vulnerable people in the context of place. In this option, the 
PSPO will be positioned as one part of a wider model, with a specific emphasis 
on enabling people to break the cycle of behaviours they can be locked into.     

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES  

 Outcomes Implications  

 All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy. 

Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans 

Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services 

The recommended approach will 
work to integrate people with 
complex lives back in to the social 
and economic mainstream over time.   

 People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives. 

Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities   

Mayoral Priority: Bringing down 
the cos

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 17th October, 2017 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Tuesday, 17th October, 2017.

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 26th October, 2017 and therefore, 
the decisions can be implemented on Friday, 27th October, 2017.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

 Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector and the 

Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rachael Blake.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting.

Decision Records dated 3rd October, 2017, were noted.

DECISION 1

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Transport for the North - Incorporation as a Sub-National Transport Body 
(Rule 15 Urgent Decision which for reasons of Urgency, was not included on the 
Council’s Forward Plan).



2

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed that:-

(1) formal consent be approved under section 102J of the Local Transport Act 
2008 to establish Transport for the North (TfN) as a Sub-National Transport 
Body and giving TfN concurrent highway powers;

(2) DMBC will establish in separate notification that the Combined Authority does 
not provide implied delegated representation at TFN in relation to matters 
affecting our statutory role as Highway Authority for the Metropolitan Borough 
of Doncaster. Any consents required in relation to Doncaster must be 
received from Doncaster MBC itself; and

(3) DMBC will also notify TfN, separately to this consent that it must seek to 
represent all communities in its transport aspirations not just linking core cities 
and towns. 

3. REASON FOR URGENCY

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, along with all the other Local Authorities 
affected, received the request for the formal Council consent on 22nd September, 
2017. Due to the lateness of the request and the need to seek clarity on a number 
of complex legal, operational and constitutional issues, there is no longer the ability 
to provide the 28 days’ notice required for the Forward Plan. TfN have been 
advised by the Government that due to a lack of Parliamentary time, it is not 
possible to delay this matter.

4. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report, seeking approval from the Council as Local Highway 
Authority, to give formal consent to the establishment of Transport for the North 
(TfN) as a Sub -National Transport Body under section 102J of the Local Transport 
Act 2008 and giving TfN concurrent highway powers.

Members were informed that to address concerns about transport connectivity 
across the north, Local Transport Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships 
across the north of England came together in 2014 in partnership with the 
Department for Transport and the national transport agencies, to form Transport for 
the North (TfN). Together they had developed an ambitious pan-northern transport 
strategy to drive economic growth in the north. The purpose of TfN was to 
transform the transport system of the north of England and deliver the 
improvements needed to truly connect the region with fast, frequent and reliable 
transport links, driving economic growth and creating a Northern Powerhouse.

Members noted that in October 2016, with the agreement of the Constituent 
Authorities, TfN submitted a proposal to the Secretary of State for Transport that 
TfN should be established as the first Sub-National Transport Body (STB).
 
It was explained that before the Secretary of State could make the Regulations, 
consent must be obtained from each of the 19 Constituent Authorities and also 
consent to the granting of concurrent highway powers from each of the Highway 
Authorities within TfN’s area.  As a consequence of this, an urgent (Rule 15) 



3

Cabinet decision was required due to the late notification from TfN of the need to 
seek formal consent from each highway authority. TfN had been advised by the 
Government that due to a lack of parliamentary time, it was not possible to delay 
this matter.

The report therefore requested that the Council as the Local Highway Authority, 
gives formal consent to the establishment of Transport for the North (TfN) as a 
Sub-National Transport Body under section 102J of the Local Transport Act 2008. 
In carrying out these functions, TfN would act as a Statutory Partner with the 
Secretary of State and would take devolved responsibilities from the Secretary of 
State. It would exercise a co-ordinating role in relation to specified transport 
functions. The proposal submitted by the Constituent Authorities requested a range 
of powers and functions which were outlined in the report.

Members noted that there was no intention that TfN would itself become a Highway 
Authority and the Regulations made it clear that before these powers may be 
exercised, TfN would need to obtain the express consent of the relevant Highway 
Authority to the manner in which the powers would be exercised. These powers 
would therefore only be exercised in circumstances where all the local Highway 
Authorities considered that there would be a benefit in TfN carrying out the work.

It was intended that before TfN exercised any transport powers or functions it holds 
concurrently with any of the Constituent Authorities or Highways Authorities within 
the TfN area, TfN will enter into a written Protocol with the Constituent Authorities 
or the local Highway Authorities covering the way in which the functions would be 
exercised.

DMBC would establish in a separate notification that the Sheffield City Region 
Combined Authority (or its representatives) does not provide implied delegated 
representation at TfN, in relation to matters affecting the Council’s statutory role as 
the Highway Authority for the Metropolitan Borough of Doncaster.  Any consents 
required in relation to Doncaster, must be received from Doncaster MBC itself.

DMBC would also notify TfN, separately to this consent that it must seek to 
represent all communities in its transport aspirations not just linking core cities and 
towns. 

In relation to the key provisions of the Submission Proposal submitted by the 
Constituent Authorities, as detailed within Paragraph 17(a) of the report, the Mayor 
proposed that Councillor Joe Blackham be appointed as DMBC’s representative to 
Transport for the North.

5. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do Nothing 
Not providing consent to the establishment of Transport for the North as a Sub-
National Transport Body under section 102J of the Local Transport Act 2008 and 
giving TfN concurrent highway powers, could critically delay the establishment of 
the body and risk delivery of the key investment on transport across the north.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations made at the meeting.



4

7. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

8. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 2

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7.  South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy Adoption.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved:-

(1) the South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy (SYMWS) Vision:-

           “To reduce, re-use, recycle and recover energy from 95% of South 
Yorkshire’s waste”;

(2) the adoption of the South Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy;

(3) the Key Strategic Priorities, Strategic Outcomes, Outputs and that Officers 
be authorised to implement the SYMWS; and

(4) the Director of Regeneration and Environment, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, be delegated to make any changes to the strategy required 
following consideration by the other SY local authorities.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet received a report, which sought approval for the adoption of the South 
Yorkshire Municipal Waste Strategy (SYMWS).

Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham MBC’s and Sheffield City Council were all Unitary 
Councils in South Yorkshire and had a statutory obligation to collect and dispose of 
municipal waste arising across South Yorkshire, and could choose how best to 
deliver waste services as long as they complied with legislation. 

Currently, each Authority had its own waste strategy that had shaped its services 
up to now.  However, it was reported that all of these strategies would benefit from 
being reviewed and refreshed, as it was important to review waste strategies 
regularly to reflect on achievements and progress towards any aims and objectives.  
The strategy would provide a clear direction for the services between 2017 and 
2021.  

As Austerity measures and budget cuts would undoubtedly continue to impact on 
Local Authority funding, a collaborative initiative such as the SYMWS would allow 
for economies of scale, cost savings and improved efficiency across the four 



5

Authorities, minimising the impacts on Council services.  The existing waste 
strategies had served as guides to the development of current waste management 
policies and practices in the districts which now required updating to reflect 
progress in waste management including, changes in legislation, Government 
targets, local objectives, advances in technology, budget pressures, increased 
pressures on the service, public awareness and perceptions, increased housing 
numbers and associated impacts on waste arising’s. These factors needed to be 
considered and actions taken to manage waste over the longer term.  Working 
together towards an overarching strategy would allow for efficiencies, sharing of 
best practice and co-ordinated developments in infrastructure.

Members noted that waste services across the country and in particular South 
Yorkshire were a cross boundary strategic planning matter which influenced the 
economic growth of the region but also provided opportunities for them to work 
together.  

It was reported that once adopted, there would be a common overarching strategy 
with associated common actions for all authorities to work towards. Each District 
would then develop their own action plan to suit the slight variances of service 
within their own organisation with the aim of future harmonisation within South 
Yorkshire. By joint working, would provide the opportunity for generating 
efficiencies and savings. 

To deliver this vision, five Strategic Priorities had been developed from the 
corporate plans across the region:- 

Priority 1 -   Encourage and inspire children and adults across Barnsley, 
Doncaster, Rotherham and Sheffield to make less waste by 
reducing, re-using and recycling more. 

Priority 2 -   Work hard to deliver and maintain a dependable and reliable 
service to all our customers.

Priority 3 -   The four Councils would work together more closely to 
deliver value for money services. 

Priority 4 -   Continue to explore how technology could be used to 
improve recycling and waste services.

Priority 5 -   Be pro-active to influence decision-making on waste at European, 
national and local level, to drive investment into infrastructure 
across the region.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1 - Do nothing and do not adopt a SYMWS
  
As there was no statutory requirement for Unitary Authorities to have a Waste 
Management Strategy, it would be possible not to review the waste management 
strategy for Doncaster or any of the other Partner Authorities.

As legislation had changed and austerity measures had been implemented driving 



6

a need for efficiencies since all four Strategies were produced, failing to review the 
Waste Management Strategies was not recommended. 
  
Option 2 - Review the Waste Management Strategies individually

The individual Councils could review and update their Waste Management 
Strategies on an individual basis. 

There was a risk that by doing this independently there may be an unforeseen 
negative impact on the nearest neighbours and there were opportunities for 
collaborative working which may be missed. This option was therefore, not 
recommended.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 3

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8. Doncaster Growing Together - Supporting people with Complex Lives: Proposed 
Doncaster Town Centre Public Spaces Protection Order.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the outcomes of a consultation on a proposed Public Spaces 
Protection Order for Doncaster Town Centre, and suggested amendments to 
the PSPO prohibitions and boundary which were a response to the 
consultation process; and

(2) approved the introduction of the Public Spaces Protection Order for 
Doncaster Town Centre, as set out in Appendix 4 of the report.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report, which sought approval for the introduction of a Public 
Spaces Protection Order for Doncaster Town Centre, which was one part of a 
comprehensive plan of activity to support people with complex lives and also to improve 
its Town Centres, which were both major priorities in the Council’s new Borough 
Strategy, ‘Doncaster Growing Together’.  This includes preventing and tackling 
homelessness and rough sleeping, drug and alcohol misuse, mental ill-health, 
offending and anti-social behaviour, begging.



7

Following the outcome of the consultation process undertaken on this issue, of the 
1216 responses received, had shown a very strong level of public and business 
support for all of the proposed prohibitions the Council had consulted on.  The Council 
can therefore be confident that issues such as begging, drug and alcohol misuse, anti - 
social behaviour, are having a detrimental impact on quality of life in the Town Centre 
and that this is likely to continue without action to manage it. This is the basic legal test 
the Council must be able to satisfy in approving a PSPO.
   
It was reported that the responses to the consultation had been considered 
carefully and as a result, some adjustments had been proposed in the drafting of 
the order that were being considered.

The report sets out proposed adjustments to prohibitions and the boundary to be 
covered which respond to issues raised in the consultation process and enable an 
effective response.  The management of the PSPO will be a multi-agency effort, 
involving Police, teams across the Council, St Leger Homes, drug and alcohol and 
mental health services and others and would strongly focus on supporting people to 
access accommodation and support services, and seek to break the cycle they can 
be locked into.  

The plan would also look to alert to the potential of displacement of these issues to 
other areas in the Borough and the management of plans would closely monitor 
this and deal with it proactively.  This would include close watch on areas around 
the Town Centre that some people would have liked to include within the PSPO 
boundary.

Councillor McGuinness Cabinet Member for Communities, Voluntary Sector and 
the Environment, stated that across the UK there has been significant increases in 
homelessness and rough sleeping and the issues that can surround it, such as 
aggressive begging, drug and alcohol misuse and anti-social behaviour.  This is 
caused in part by national changes to funding policy and economic conditions. 
Councillor McGuinness highlighted that he wanted to be absolutely clear that the 
Council was fully committed to supporting people who find themselves in this 
unfortunate position.  The Council, together with its partners, has introduced a 
comprehensive plan of activity to support people by connecting them to 
accommodation and support services. 
 
Councillor McGuinness reported that over the past year, there had been a 
significant increase in complaints and concerns to the Council with regard to 
aggressive begging, drug/alcohol abuse and anti-social behaviour.  These 
complaints, from both businesses and residents, show the detrimental impact on 
the quality of life in the town centre and this was likely to continue without action to 
address these issues, whilst providing support to those who need it, although we 
are also clear some who cause these issues, are not, in fact homeless or without 
means, but are preying on people’s good will, damaging the prospects of the Town 
Centre and people’s enjoyment of it.  

Councillor McGuinness advised that the proposed Public Space Protection Order 
for Doncaster Town Centre was one part of this wider activity plan.  Following 
consultation on the proposed PSPO, had showed a strong level of support from 



8

both the public and the business community for all the prohibitions consulted on.  
He explained that what was proposed was part of a wider plan of support for those 
who need it, whilst helping to address the issues of concern being raised by those 
who work in and visit the Town Centre. 

Councillor Glyn Jones highlighted the potential displacement of people outside of 
the Town Centre, which was a concern to Members, acknowledging that the 
displacement of people could potentially cause issues for people in outlying 
communities.  He spoke of the need for the Council to put in place positive 
interventions for the people that needed it.

From an historic perspective, Councillor Nigel Ball, highlighted that from 2010 there 
had been an increase of 64% of homelessness across Britain and now a third of 
children were living in poverty.  Food Bank usage had increased by 400%, which 
was due to austerity and cuts across Britain.  Councillor Ball welcomed the holistic 
approach being introduced in the Town Centre, which he felt would go a long way 
to addressing some of the problems being seen. The services being put in place 
would move people forward in a positive way and would also lead them on to a 
positive journey.

The Mayor, Ros Jones commented that it was clear from the consultation 
undertaken, that there was a strong level of support from the public, businesses 
and key stakeholders in favour for the proposed prohibitions, which would ensure 
that there was a balance on improving the day to day experience and economic 
vibrancy of the town and also in working to support people with complex lives and 
the dispersal of people.             

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The option to pursue a Public Space Protection Order for Doncaster Town Centre 
had been carefully considered against other potential ways to approach the issues 
and concerns.  The broad options considered have been:-

 Tackle the issues facing people with complex lives without specific action to 
manage the disincentive of begging and breaking the cycle of behaviours 
that can be associated with it.  This was not recommended.

 Pursue a PSPO as an isolated measure with an enforcement focus.  This 
was not recommended.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations made.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People



9

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


